

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED

(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)

Regd. Office : 17, Jamshedji Tata Road, Mumbai - 400 020

Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September 2013

Particulars	(Un - Audited)					Audited Year Ended 31.03.2013
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
	30.09.2013	30.06.2013	30.09.2012	30.09.2013	30.09.2012	
PART I						
A FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (₹ in Crores)						
1 Income from operations						
Sales/Income from Operations	54,453.74	53,242.55	50,227.71	1,07,696.29	96,633.45	2,15,675.49
Less : Excise Duty Paid	1,928.87	2,252.07	1,763.77	4,180.94	4,093.02	9,146.15
(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	52,524.87	50,990.48	48,463.94	1,03,515.35	92,540.43	2,06,529.34
(b) Other Operating Income	(664.69)	773.38	665.85	108.69	1,086.96	201.92
Total income from operations (net)	51,860.18	51,763.86	49,129.79	1,03,624.04	93,627.39	2,06,731.26
2 Expenditure						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	15,839.04	12,895.24	14,144.23	28,734.28	28,446.59	63,182.61
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	35,228.88	35,402.00	33,513.24	70,630.88	66,617.09	1,28,178.60
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(3,415.15)	1,145.23	(3,870.74)	(2,269.92)	(1,914.44)	809.45
(d) Employee benefits expense	516.06	491.26	679.57	1,007.32	1,629.89	2,525.56
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	542.57	510.00	491.02	1,052.57	948.34	1,934.42
(f) Other Expenditure	2,677.14	2,518.01	1,419.51	5,195.15	4,228.12	7,709.09
Total Expenses	51,388.54	52,961.74	46,376.83	1,04,350.28	99,955.59	2,04,339.73
3 Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Cost & Exceptional Items (1-2)	471.64	(1,197.88)	2,752.96	(726.24)	(6,328.20)	2,391.53
4 Other Income	243.48	204.15	294.12	447.63	506.69	1,102.36
5 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before Finance Cost & Exceptional Items (3+4)	715.12	(993.73)	3,047.08	(278.61)	(5,821.51)	3,493.89
6 Finance Cost	396.20	466.75	719.99	862.95	1,100.20	2,019.33
7 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after Finance Cost but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	318.92	(1,460.48)	2,327.09	(1,141.56)	(6,921.71)	1,474.56
8 Exceptional Items - Expenses/(Income)	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+/-8)	318.92	(1,460.48)	2,327.09	(1,141.56)	(6,921.71)	1,474.56
10 Tax Expense	-	-	-	-	-	569.85
11 Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	318.92	(1,460.48)	2,327.09	(1,141.56)	(6,921.71)	904.71
12 Extraordinary Items (net of tax expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	318.92	(1,460.48)	2,327.09	(1,141.56)	(6,921.71)	904.71
14 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 10/- each)	338.63	338.63	338.63	338.63	338.63	338.63
15 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet						13,387.39
16 Earnings Per Share:						
(i) Basic and Diluted before extraordinary item (₹)	9.42	(43.13)	68.72	(33.71)	(204.40)	26.72
(ii) Basic and Diluted after extraordinary item (₹)	9.42	(43.13)	68.72	(33.71)	(204.40)	26.72
B PHYSICAL PERFORMANCE (in MMT)						
Crude Thruput	3.89	3.44	3.65	7.33	7.23	15.78
Market Sales (Including Exports)	7.20	7.91	7.18	15.11	14.84	30.32
Pipeline Thruput	3.64	4.11	3.34	7.75	6.70	14.04

PART II

SELECTED INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013

A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1 Public Shareholding						
Number of Shares	16,55,50,500	16,55,50,500	16,55,50,500	16,55,50,500	16,55,50,500	16,55,50,500
Percentage of Shareholding (%)	48.89	48.89	48.89	48.89	48.89	48.89
2 Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
(a) Pledged/ Encumbered						
- Number of Shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
- Percentage of Shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
(b) Non - encumbered						
- Number of Shares	17,30,76,750	17,30,76,750	17,30,76,750	17,30,76,750	17,30,76,750	17,30,76,750
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of total share capital of the Company)	51.11	51.11	51.11	51.11	51.11	51.11
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS :						
Pending at the beginning of the quarter					Nil	
Received during the quarter					3	
Disposed off during the quarter					3	
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter					Nil	

Deepa

Notes :

- 1 Average Gross Refining Margins during the half year ended September 2013, were US \$ 3.27 per BBL (Previous year corresponding period : US \$ 1.19 per BBL).
- 2 The prices of PDS Kerosene and Domestic LPG are subsidized as per the scheme approved by the Government of India. During the half year ended September 2013, Subsidy amounting to ₹ 316.09 crores (Previous year corresponding period : ₹ 348.49 crores) has been accounted at 1/3rd of the subsidy rates for 2002-03 as approved by the Government.
- 3 During the half year ended September 2013, discount from upstream oil companies, viz., ONGC and GAIL amounting to ₹ 7,394.68 crores (Previous year corresponding period : ₹ 6,703.82 crores) in respect of Crude Oil, PDS Kerosene & Domestic LPG purchased from them has been accounted. This includes an amount of ₹ Nil for the half year ended September 2013 (Previous year corresponding period : ₹ 996.41 crores) which is receivable from ONGC and has been accounted as other operating revenue.
- 4 During the quarter ended September 2013 upstream discount amounting to ₹ 723.88 crores, which was accounted as "Other Operating Income" during April - June 2013, has been reversed and adjusted to "Cost of materials consumed"
- 5 Based on the approval received from the Government of India, the Company has accounted for Budgetary Support amounting to ₹ 5,949.25 crores for the half yearly ended September 2013 (Previous year corresponding period : ₹ 6,666.63 crores) against under - recoveries on sale of sensitive petroleum products.
- 6 Provision for tax expenses has not been considered due to uncertainty in estimation of profit, pending finalisation of compensation mechanism for under - recoveries on sale of sensitive petroleum products.
- 7 Employee cost for the quarter and six months ended September 2012 included additional contribution of ₹ 179 crores towards Defined Contribution Pension Scheme for the earlier periods and six month ended September 2012 included ₹ 349 crores towards Long Term Settlement (LTS) of non management staff from the period July 2007/ October 2008 on the basis of approval obtained from competent authority.
- 8 There was a fire in Cooling Water Tower area at Visakh Refinery during the period. Reconstruction and assessment of loss is in progress. As and when the final position gets determined the same will be accounted after assessing and taking into account the insurance claims. The effect of the same is not expected to be material on the financial results.
- 9 Previous period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS PER CLAUSE 41 (V)(H) OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT

Particulars	(₹ in Crores)	
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	Half Year Ended 30.09.2013	Year Ended 31.03.2013
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholder's Funds		
(a) Share Capital	339.01	339.01
(b) Reserves and Surplus	12,240.79	13,387.39
Sub - total - Shareholders' funds	12,579.80	13,726.40
2 Share application money pending allotment		
3 Minority interest		
4 Non - Current Liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	9,867.16	8,947.18
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	3,598.35	3,598.35
(c) Other long-term liabilities	6,717.31	6,211.19
(d) Long-term provisions	545.90	498.96
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	20,728.72	19,255.68
5 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	20,174.53	23,511.09
(b) Trade payables	16,497.92	11,036.94
(c) Other current liabilities	5,591.30	6,914.08
(d) Short-term provisions	851.54	1,800.54
Sub-total - Current liabilities	43,115.29	43,262.65
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	76,423.81	76,244.73
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	29,569.01	27,721.57
(b) Non-current investments	8,743.82	8,266.07
(c) Long-term loans and advances	1,845.39	1,930.47
(d) Other non-current assets	74.32	95.98
Sub-total - Non-current assets	40,232.54	38,014.09
2 Current assets		
(a) Current investments	2,186.37	2,360.86
(b) Inventories	23,066.96	16,438.70
(c) Trade receivables	4,053.78	4,935.04
(d) Cash and Bank Balances	15.80	147.13
(e) Short-term loans and advances	6,604.86	14,070.36
(f) Other current assets	263.50	278.55
Sub-total - Current assets	36,191.27	38,230.64
TOTAL - ASSETS	76,423.81	76,244.73

11 Previous period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary

Deepa

SEGMENT-WISE RESULTS

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars	(Unaudited)					(Audited)
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
	30.09.2013	30.06.2013	30.09.2012	30.09.2013	30.09.2012	31.03.2013
1 SEGMENT REVENUE						
a) Downstream Petroleum	51,908.30	51,815.53	49,175.84	1,03,723.83	93,715.89	2,06,971.93
b) Exploration & Production of Hydrocarbons	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-Total	51,908.30	51,815.53	49,175.84	1,03,723.83	93,715.89	2,06,971.93
Less: Inter-Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL REVENUE	51,908.30	51,815.53	49,175.84	1,03,723.83	93,715.89	2,06,971.93
2 SEGMENT RESULTS						
a) Profit/(Loss) before Tax, Interest Income, Interest Expenditure and Dividend from each Segment						
i) Downstream Petroleum	781.45	(1,141.87)	2,779.50	(360.42)	(6,294.13)	2,540.75
ii) Exploration & Production of Hydrocarbons	(29.38)	(62.17)	(18.95)	(91.55)	(27.72)	(54.81)
Sub-Total of (a)	752.07	(1,204.04)	2,760.55	(451.97)	(6,321.85)	2,485.94
b) Finance Cost	396.20	466.75	719.99	862.95	1,100.20	2,019.33
c) Other Un-allocable Expenditure (Net of Un-allocable Income)	36.95	(210.31)	(286.53)	(173.36)	(500.34)	(1,007.95)
Profit/(Loss) before Tax (a-b-c)	318.92	(1,460.48)	2,327.09	(1,141.56)	(6,921.71)	1,474.56
3 CAPITAL EMPLOYED (Segment Assets- Segment Liabilities)						
a) Downstream Petroleum	22,511.28	21,614.75	9,349.29	22,511.28	9,349.29	22,382.27
b) Exploration & Production of Hydrocarbons	(717.30)	(687.92)	(598.66)	(717.30)	(598.66)	(625.75)
c) Others (Unallocated-Corporate)	7,916.19	7,831.35	8,950.86	7,916.19	8,950.86	7,627.22
Total	29,710.17	28,758.18	17,701.49	29,710.17	17,701.49	29,383.74

Notes:

1. The Company is engaged in the following business segments:

- a) Downstream i.e. Refining and Marketing of Petroleum Products
- b) Exploration and Production of Hydrocarbons

Segments have been identified taking into account the nature of activities and the nature of risks and returns.

2. Segment Revenue comprises of the following:

- a) Turnover (Net of Excise Duties)
- b) Subsidy from Government of India
- c) Other income (excluding interest income, dividend income and investment income)

3. There are no geographical segments.


4. Previous period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.

The Financial Results for the quarter and half year have been subjected to a Limited Review by the Corporation's Statutory Auditors.

The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on November 11th, 2013 and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 12th, 2013.

By order of the Board

Place : New Delhi
Date : 12th November, 2013


K V Rao
Director (Finance)



LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM
CORPORATION LIMITED
ON UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED
30th September, 2013**


1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results (the 'Statement') of **HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED** for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2013 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from the disclosures made by the management but have neither been reviewed nor been audited by us. In this Statement are incorporated the results of the Visakh Refinery, which have been subjected to a limited review by the branch auditors of the Company. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 12th November 2013 and been initialed by us for identification purpose. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to impairment of assets, which being technical matters subject to uncertainty, we have relied on the estimates and assumptions made by the Company in arriving at recoverable value of assets, based on desired margins.



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 1956 (which continue to be applicable in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 in terms of General Circular 15/2013 dated 13th September 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs) and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. Particulars relating to the aggregate of non-promoter shareholding and undisputed investor complaints have been traced from the details furnished by the management.

For B.K. Khare & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. : 105102W

For CVK & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. : 101745W



Naresh Kumar Kataria
(Partner)
Membership No. 037825



A.K. Pradhan
(Partner)
Membership No. 032156

Place: New Delhi
Date: 12th November, 2013

